GARDEN GROVE CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE ESTABLISHING A TEMPORARY FIREWORKS STAND PERMIT APPLICATION FEE

WHEREAS, on November 26, 2019, the City Council of the City of Garden Grove adopted Ordinance No. 2911 amending regulations pertaining to the permitting and operation of fireworks and temporary fireworks stand permits;

WHEREAS, pursuant to these regulations, any qualified organization wishing to operate a temporary fireworks stand within the city is required to submit an application for a permit for review by the Finance Director or his/her designee, along the permit fee in an amount established by City Council resolution;

WHEREAS, the purpose of the permit fee is to recover the City's costs associated with the processing, review, and evaluation of applications for a temporary fireworks stand permit;

WHEREAS, City staff has conducted an evaluation to determine the estimated costs of processing, review, and evaluation of temporary fireworks stand applications and estimates the reasonable costs to be no less than \$1,420.00 per application; and

WHEREAS, City Council conducted a noticed public hearing regarding the Temporary Fireworks Stand Permit application fee prior to adoption of this Resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Garden Grove does hereby resolves, determines, and finds as follows:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. A fee of \$1,000.00 shall be charged per temporary fireworks stand permit application submitted pursuant to Garden Grove Municipal Code Sections 5.28.030 and 5.28.040.

<u>SECTION 2</u>. Be it further resolved that in order to provide the public an easyto-understand schedule of fees, the City Clerk is directed to compile and make available upon request an updated schedule of fees and charges for City services that combines: (1) the list of previously-established service fees and charges that are not addressed by this Resolution, with (2) the fee and charge hereto this Resolution. The combined list is for public information purposes, and clerical or other errors or omissions in the preparation of the list shall not have the effect of increasing, decreasing, invalidating, or waiving adopted fees or charges.

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.